BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COUNTY OF KITTITAS STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORDINANCE No. 2014- 66

PLACEMENT OF A STOP SIGN, ESTABLISHING A SPEED LIMIT, AND RENAMING FOREST SERVICE ROAD 4510 TO FOUR SEASONS DRIVE FROM WOODS & STEELE ROAD (MP 0.00) TO SNOW RIDGE DRIVE (MP 0.59), AMENDING SECTIONS 10.12.010 AND 10.08.010 OF THE KITTITAS **COUNTY CODE**

The Department of Public Works has determined that a stop sign would improve safety at WHEREAS:

the following location: Forest Service Road 4510, renamed Four Seasons Drive, at the

intersection with Woods & Steele Road; and

WHEREAS: The Department of Public Works has determined that a speed limit of 25 miles per hour is

an appropriate speed limit for the above road based on parcel size, existing and future

access locations, and horizontal and vertical curvature of the road; and

WHEREAS: The Department of Public Works has determined that it is in the best interest of the public

> to change the road name from Forest Service Road 4510 to Four Seasons Drive from Woods & Steele Road (MP 0.00) to Snow Ridge Drive (MP 0.59) in Section 7. T19N.

R15E, W.M.; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED That the Board of County Commissioners after due deliberation and in the best interest of the public, does hereby establish the road name Four Seasons Drive at the above stated location, the placement of a stop sign at the above stated location, and a speed limit of 25 mph at the above stated location.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED That the Kittitas County Code Section 10.08.010 be amended to add the following road as a 25 mile per hour road:

Four Seasons Drive, entire road

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED That the Kittitas County Code Section 10.12.010 be amended to add the following road as a "Stop Intersection:"

Four Seasons Drive at the intersection with Woods & Steele Road

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED That this ordinance will become effective upon the installation of the

appropriate signs.

AD SEAL SEAL

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OUNTY, WASHINGTON

Vice-Chair

Commissioner